Keizer Rural Fire Protection District
Keizer, Oregon

Agenda
Regular Board Meeting
July 18, 2023

You may attend in person or join from your computer, tablet or smartphone.
https://www.gotomeet.me/KeizerFD
You can also dial in using your phone.
United States (Toll Free): 1 866 899 4679
United States: +1 (571) 317-3117

Access Code: 590-273-869

5:30 p.m. Call to Order
Pledge of Allegiance:
Roll Call:

Board Member Swearing In- Oregon State Fire Marshal Chief Marianna Ruiz-Temple will
swear in the newly elected Board Members.

Approve Minutes:
Board Meeting Minutes June 20, 2023
Board Hearing Minutes June 23, 2023

Correspondence:

Guest Input: Statements by members of the public should be brief and concise. A time limit of
five (5) minutes will be allotted to an individual or a member of the group.

Organizational Input:

1. TAFF Local 3881
2. Keizer Volunteer Fire Fighter’s Association

Old Business: None.

Reports:



1. Financial Reports — Information/Action
e Receipts of the District’s monthly financial reports, which include ambulance
billing reports, and act upon the financial reports.

2. Board Member Reports — Information
e This time is allowed for Board Members to report on any contacts or District
Business they have conducted.

3. Chief/Staff Reports - Information
e Reports from staff covering activities for the month.

New Business:

1. Board Elections Information/Action
e The Board will hold elections for the 2023-2024 Fiscal Year.

2. Umpqua Bank & US Bank Authorized Signers Information/Action
e The Board will appoint authorized signers for Umpqua Bank and US Bank.

3. Resolution No. 2023-05 Resolution to place five-year local option levy on the November

2023 ballot Information/Action
e The Board will review Resolution No 2023-05 for approval of the local option
levy.

Other Business: !
This time 1s provided to allow the Board Members or staff an opportunity to bring new or old

matters before the Board, which are not listed on the agenda.

Good of the Order:

Pay Bills:

Adjourn:

Meeting Schedule:
Board Meeting August 15, 2023 @ 5:30 pm
Board Meeting September 19, 2023 @ 5:30 pm

Upon request, auxiliary aids and/or special services will be provided. To request services. please
contact us at 503-390-9111 or through Oregon Relay 1-800-735-2900 at least two working days
(48 hours) in advance.




2023 — 2024 Board of Director Committee Assignments:

Personnel Issues — TBD
Land & Building (Facilities) — TBD
Intergovernmental Issues — TBD
Financial - TBD
Equipment Replacement — TBD
Response Times/EMS — TBD
Technology / Communications — TBD

****Board of Directors 4 Year Terms***#

Position # / Name Term Ends
1. Colleen Busch 06/30/2025
2. Joe Van Meter 06/30/2025
3. Louis Risewick 06/30/2027
4. Kevin Clark 06/30/2027
5. Betty Hart 06/30/2027
****Budget Committee Members 3 Year Terms****
Name Term Ends
Laureal Williams 12/31/2025
Don McBride 12/31/2025
Patti Tischer 12/31/2024
Jennifer Palanuk 12/31/2024
Donna Bradley 12/31/2025
**%**(Civil Service Commissioners 4 Year Terms****
Name Term Ends
Marvin Nisley 05/17/2026
Bob Shackelford 07/21/2024
Donna Bradley 07/21/2024
Nancy Varner 05/21/2024

Darrell Fuller

05/17/2026



KEIZER RURAL FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
661 CHEMAWA ROAD NE
KEIZER, OREGON

REGULAR BOARD MEETING
June 20, 2023

Call to Order — President Joe Van Meter called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m.

Roll Call -Those present at the Board meeting included: President Joe Van Meter, Directors: Betty Hart and
Colleen Busch, Chief Ryan Russell, Finance Officer Lyn Komp, DFM Anne-Marie Storms, Lieutenants Matt
Dryden and Andrew Alderson, Firefighter/EMT Aaron Kennen and Darrell Fuller, Budget Committee member:
Jennifer Palanuk, Bauer Insurance, Nathan Bauer, New Media NW, Chuck Adams, Citizens: Baron Robison, Kevin
Clark and Louis Risewick. Absent: Chet Patterson, Greg Ego

Minutes — Colleen Busch made a motion to approve the minutes for May 16, 2023. Betty Hart seconded the
motion. The motion carried unanimously with three votes.

Correspondence — Lyn Komp read a letter from Bob Wickman regarding the 75" Anniversary.

Guest Input — Baron Robison reported on the upcoming charity softball game at Volcano Stadium.
Organizational Input

IAFF Local 3881 — None

KVFA- None

Old Business

Reports

Financial Report — Betty Hart provided a brief overview of the financial report. We are 96% of the way through
the fiscal year. We received approximately $206,000 in ambulance payments. Personnel Services is at 86%.
Overtime was normal. There were payments made for GEMT Fees, 75" Anniversary celebration, trainings and

several quarterly payments. Colleen Busch made a motion to accept the financial report as presented. Joe Van
Meter seconded the motion. The motion carried unanimously with three votes.

Board Member Reports —
o Betty Hart reported on meetings and events that she attended.

e Colleen Busch reported on meetings and events that she attended.

Chief/Staff Reports —
¢ Chief Ryan Russell- An update on conflagration was provided. Josh Rutter is taking classes to be certified
to do fire inspections. We received a grant from OSFM for risk reduction. An update on Station 6 was
provided. Seven employees went to MAWS for wildland training.

¢ Division Chief Brian Butler- There was a discussion on why people are testing at other places.

New Business

Regular Board Meeting June 20, 2023
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Ambulance Rate Increase- Chief Ryan Russell recommended that Board approve Resolution 2023-04 as
presented. Betty Hart made a motion to approve the ambulance rate increase by adopting resolution 2023-04 as
presented. Joe Van Meter seconded the motion. The motion carried unanimously with three votes.

Approval of Election Results for Marion County- Chief Ryan Russell presented the acceptance of results and
abstract of votes as presented from Marion County elections. Congratulations to Betty Hart, Louis Risewick and
Kevin Clark for being elected to their positions. Colleen Busch made a motion to accept the elections results as
presented. Betty Hart seconded the motion. The motion carried unanimously with three votes.

Levy Update and Poling Results- Chuck Adams, with New Media Northwest, presented the poling results. Chief
Ryan Russell provided and reviewed supporting information for a .99/1000 levy.

Worker’s Compensation Renewal- Agent of Record Nathan Bauer presented the workers compensation
package from SAIF. He stated that the MOD is a little lower at .85. Nathan Bauer reviewed all categories that
formulate the total cost for worker’s compensation. Betty Hart made a motion to approve Worker’s Compensation
Insurance through SAIF as presented and pay the entire bill by July 1, 2023. Colleen Busch seconded the motion.
The motion carried unanimously with three votes.

Other Business — Joe Van Meter made a motion to have Board Meetings start at 5:30pm. Betty Hart seconded the
motion. The motion carried unanimously with three votes.

Good of the Order —

Betty Hart encouraged the new board members to review the District’s Strategic Plan. She commended staff on the
75" Anniversary celebration. She also stated she has been on the Board of Directors for eight years and hasn’t
missed a meeting.

Colleen Busch congratulated the elected board members.

Pay Bills — Colleen Busch made a motion to pay the bills. Betty Hart seconded the motion. The motion carried
unanimously.

Adjourn — President Joe Van Meter declared the meeting adjourned at 8:30pm.

Respectfully submitted,

Colleen Busch
Secretary

Regular Board Meeting June 20, 2023
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KEIZER RURAL FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
661 CHEMAWA ROAD NE
KEIZER, OREGON

Budget Hearing
June 23, 2023

Call to Order — President Joe Van Meter called the meeting to order at 2:00 p.m.

Roll Call ~Those present at the Board meeting included: President Joe Van Meter, Directors: Betty Hart and
Colleen Busch, Chief Ryan Russell, Finance Officer Lyn Komp, Kevin Clark and Jennifer Palanuk. Absent: Greg
Ego, Chet Patterson.

Budget Hearing: President Joe Van Meter opened the public hearing for the FY 2024/2024 budget at 2:01 pm and
asked for any comments. There were no comments.

President Joe Van Meter closed the public hearing at 2:02 pm.
Public Comment — None

New Business

Resolution to Adopt Budget, make Appropriations, Impose and Categorize Taxes for FY 23/24 — Joe Van
Meter recommended that the Board adopt Resolution 2023-03 as presented for the budget that was approved by the
budget committee in May. Colleen Busch made a motion to adopt the budget. make appropriations and impose and
categorize taxes for FY 23/24 as presented in resolution 2023-03. Betty Hart seconded the motion. The motion

carried unanimously with three votes.

Adjourn — President Joe Van Meter declared the meeting adjourned at 2:05 pm.

Respectfully submitted,

Colleen Busch
Secretary

Special Board Meeting June 23, 2023
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Keizer Fire District

9:54 AM
07/14/23 Cash Position Statement
Accrual Basis As of June 30, 2023
Type Date Num Name Memo Debit Credit Balance

1011 - US Bank - Ambulance Billing 16,587.87
Check 06/08/2023 846 Keizer Fire District Ambulance Revenue 40,000.00 {23,412.13)
Check 06/22/2023 847 Keizer Fire District Ambulance Revenue 375,000.00 (398,412.13)
Check 06/28/2023 848 Keizer Fire District Ambulance Revenue 275,000.00 (673,412.13)

Total 1011 - US Bank - Ambulance Billing 690,000.00 (673,412.13)

1012 ‘- Columbia Bank - Checking (74,879.47)
Deposit 06/02/2023 Deposit 127,951.57 53,072.10
General Jour... 06/02/2023 1494 Visa- Blanco 3,601.15 49,470.95
General Jour... 06/02/2023 1494 Visa- Butler 2,081.00 47,389.95
General Jour... 06/02/2023 1494 Visa- Komp 846.37 46,543.58
General Jour... 06/02/2023 1494 Visa- Storms 339.06 46,204.52
General Jour...  06/02/2023 1494 Visa- Wilson 744.63 45,459.89
General Jour... 06/05/2023 1495 LGIP Transfer to Checking for B... 305,866.00 351,325.89
General Jour... 06/07/2023 1497 LGIP transfer to Checking 100,000.00 451,325.89
General Jour... 06/07/2023 1498 Wire Transfer Fees 90.00 451,235.89
General Jour... 06/07/2023 1498 Interest Expense- Zions Bank 4,510.00 446,725.89
General Jour... 06/07/2023 1498 Interest Expense- Zions Bank 19,581.00 427,144.89
General Jour... 06/07/2023 1498 Interest Expense- US Bank 46,775.00 380,369.89
General Jour...  06/07/2023 1498 Principal- US Bank 125,000.00 255,369.89
General Jour...  06/07/2023 1498 Principal- Zions Bank 110,000.00 145,369.89
Bill Pmt -Check  06/08/2023 29895 76 Fleet/Wex Bank Gasoline 386.98 144,982.91
Bill Pmt -Check 06/08/2023 29896  Bob's Auto & Truck Pain... PO #2023-101 983.32 143,999.59
Bill Pmt -Check 06/08/2023 29897  BoundTree 108812 977.25 143,022.34
Bill Pmt -Check 06/08/2023 29898 Central Refrigeration Ice Machine Lease 150.00 142,872.34
Bill Pmt -Check  06/08/2023 29899  Chemeketa Community ... PO #060323-0704 639.00 142,233.34
Bill Pmt -Check 06/08/2023 29900  Comcast Cable 68.11 142,165.23
Bill Pmt -Check  06/08/2023 29901 Hughes Fire Equipment,... PO #2023-107 396.80 141,768.43
Bill Pmt -Check 06/08/2023 29902 IAFF Local 3881 Mother's Day Breakfast Reimbu... 156.00 141,612.43
Bill Pmt -Check 06/08/2023 29903 Life-Assist, Inc PO #053023-1250 1,452.73 140,159.70
Bill Pmt -Check  06/08/2023 29904  Loren's Sanitation Garbage/Recycling 280.65 139,879.05
Bill Pmt -Check  06/08/2023 29905  Lowe's Building Maintenance 457.82 139,421.23
Bill Pmt -Check 06/08/2023 29906 Marion Environmental S... Bio-Hazard Bags 52.00 139,369.23
Bill Pmt -Check  06/08/2023 29907  Napa Auto Parts PO #2023-108 27.54 139,341.69
Bill Pmt -Check 06/08/2023 29908 Petro Card System Inc. Gasoline 56.18 139,285.51
Bill Pmt -Check 06/08/2023 29909 Power Systems West Generator Service 1,976.99 137,308.52
Bill Pmt -Check 06/08/2023 29910 Product Advantage LLC PO #2023-109 37.95 137,270.57
Bill Pmt -Check 06/08/2023 29911 SDIS Public Safety EAP 1,010.88 136,259.69
Bill Pmt -Check 06/08/2023 29912 BoundTree 108812 9,747.96 126,511.73
Deposit 06/08/2023 Deposit 77,866.42 204,378.15
General Jour... 06/12/2023 1499 PERS 99,071.45 105,306.70
Bill Pmt -Check  06/20/2023 29913 911 Supply, Inc 107.47 105,199.23
Bill Pmt -Check 06/20/2023 29914 AccurAccounts, Inc. Payroll- May 1,365.90 103,833.33
Bill Pmt -Check  06/20/2023 29915 All Star Health 061523-1709 435.00 103,398.33
Bill Pmt -Check  06/20/2023 29916  Batteries NW PO #2023-115 91.20 103,307.13
Bill Pmt -Check  06/20/2023 29917  BoundTree 108812 7,469.99 95,837.14
Bill Pmt -Check  06/20/2023 29918  C.W. Nielsen Mfg. Corpo... PO #052623-0900 176.40 95,660.74
Bill Pmt -Check 06/20/2023 29919 CIS Benefits Dental Insurance 5,544.05 90,116.69
Bill Pmt -Check  06/20/2023 29920 Comcast Telephones 497.54 89,619.15
Bill Pmt -Check  06/20/2023 29921  Industrial Source/Natio... PO #2023-106 637.10 88,982.05
Bill Pmt -Check  06/20/2023 29922 Keizer Outdoor Power, ... PO #2023-116 358.20 88,623.85
Bill Pmt -Check 06/20/2023 29923 Keizer Times Budget Hearing Notice 47.50 88,576.35
Bill Pmt -Check 06/20/2023 29924 Killers Pest Control Pest Control 90.00 88,486.35
Bill Pmt -Check  06/20/2023 29925 LN Curtis & Sons, Inc 412.02 88,074.33
Bill Pmt -Check 06/20/2023 29926 Local Government Law ...  Legal Services 234.00 87,840.33
Bill Pmt -Check  06/20/2023 29927  New Media Northwest, I...  Consulting Services 3,000.00 84,840.33
Bill Pmt -Check 06/20/2023 29928 NW Natural Natural Gas 356.09 84,484.24
Bill Pmt -Check 06/20/2023 29929 Premier Truck Service PO #2023-111 17.84 84,466.40
Bill Pmt -Check 06/20/2023 29930 Professional Benefit Ser...  Cafeteria Plan Fees 150.00 84,316.40
Bill Pmt -Check  06/20/2023 29931  Safeway Acct #67146 289.84 84,026.56
Bill Pmt -Check 06/20/2023 29932 Sanderson Fire Protectio... Suppression System Service 156.00 83,870.56
Bill Pmt -Check 06/20/2023 29933 Schurter Trucking LLC 1,451.86 82,418.70
Bill Pmt -Check  06/20/2023 29934  SeaWestern, Inc 20,106.82 62,311.88
Bill Pmt -Check 06/20/2023 29935 Sunderland, Jacquelynn Travel Reimbursement 380.06 61,931.82
Bill Pmt -Check 06/20/2023 29936  System Design West, LLC. Ambulance Billing- May 7,875.60 54,056.22
Bill Pmt -Check 06/20/2023 29937 Toshiba Financial Services Copier Lease 430.00 53,626.22
Bill Pmt -Check  06/20/2023 29938  Work-N-Wear 1,049.99 52,576.23
Bill Pmt -Check  06/20/2023 29939 911 Supply, Inc PO #052623-1000 216.23 52,360.00
Bill Pmt -Check 06/20/2023 29940  C.W. Nielsen Mfg. Corpo... PO #052623-0900 496.00 51,864.00
Bill Pmt -Check 06/20/2023 29941 LN Curtis & Sons, Inc PO #060123-0800 234.00 51,630.00
General Jour... 06/23/2023 1502 Bond Fund Transfer to General ... 31,903.97 83,533.97
Deposit 06/26/2023 Deposit 382,097.12 465,631.09
General Jour...  06/27/2023 1503 PERS 1,825.09 463,806.00
Bill Pmt -Check 06/28/2023 20942  Action Specialty Adverti... PO #062023-0960 98.90 463,707.10
Bill Pmt -Check 06/28/2023 29943  BioTek Medical, Inc. Oxygen Cylinder Rental 575.00 463,132.10
Bill Pmt -Check 06/28/2023 29944 BoundTree 108812 1,649.39 461,482.71
Bill Pmt -Check 06/28/2023 29945 Braun Northwest, Inc. PO #2023-118 305.60 461,177.11
Bill Pmt -Check 06/28/2023 29946 CJ Hansen Co, Inc. HVAC Maintenance 469.00 460,708.11
Bill Pmt -Check 06/28/2023 29947  Complete Wireless PO #100492 150.00 460,558.11
Bill Pmt -Check 06/28/2023 29948  Hughes Fire Equipment,... PO #2023-117 75.79 460,482.32
Bill Pmt -Check 06/28/2023 29949 Lane Council of Govern... Civil Service Examiner 209.43 460,272.89
Bill Pmt -Check 06/28/2023 29950  Life-Assist, Inc PO #061623-1230 1,611.04 458,661.85
Bill Pmt -Check 06/28/2023 29951 Northwest Occupational... PO #060523-1400 400.00 458,261.85
Bill Pmt -Check 06/28/2023 29952 OFMA OFMA Conference 350.00 457,911.85
Bill Pmt -Check 06/28/2023 29953 Petro Card System Inc. Gasoline 270.43 457,641.42
Bill Pmt -Check 06/28/2023 29954 Schurter Trucking LLC PO #2023-113 256.75 457,384.67
Bill Pmt -Check 06/28/2023 29955 Standard Insurance Co... Life & Disability Insurance 2,801.84 454,582.83
Bill Pmt -Check 06/28/2023 29956  Staples Credit Plan Office Supplies 132.26 454,450.57
Bill Pmt -Check 06/28/2023 29957 Walter E. Nelson Co. PO #062623-1200 529.30 453,921.27
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Keizer Fire District

9:54 AM
07/14/23 Cash Position Statement
Accrual Basis As of June 30, 2023
Type Date Num Memo Debit Credit Balance
General Jour... 06/28/2023 1504 Visa- Blanco 2,320.62 451,600.65
General Jour... 06/28/2023 1504 Visa- Butler 1,119.29 450,481.36
General Jour... 06/28/2023 1504 Visa- Komp 1,094.37 449,386.99
General Jour...  06/28/2023 1504 Visa- Pittis 30.66 449,356.33
General Jour... 06/28/2023 1504 Visa- Russell 4,384.76 444,971.57
General Jour... 06/28/2023 1504 Visa- Storms 1,369.23 443,602.34
General Jour...  06/28/2023 1504 Visa- Wilson 164.00 443,438.34
Deposit 06/29/2023 Deposit 276,584.96 720,023.30
General Jour...  06/30/2023 1505 Payroll 251,117.81 468,905.49
General Jour... 06/30/2023 1505 IRS 101,474.24 367,431.25
General Jour... 06/30/2023 1505 Oregon Dept of Revenue 26,196.00 341,235.25
General Jour...  06/30/2023 1505 HRA Veba #6990 11,500.00 329,735.25
General Jour... 06/30/2023 1505 IAFF Local 3881 #6991 4,017.00 325,718.25
General Jour...  06/30/2023 1505 KFD Cafeteria #6992 1,316.69 324,401.56
General Jour... 06/30/2023 1505 PenServ #6993 1,177.27 323,224.29
General Jour... 06/30/2023 1505 Valic #6994 27,008.57 296,215.72
General Jour... 06/30/2023 1508 Cash in Bank 2,841.86 293,373.86
Total 1012 - Columbia Bank - Checking 1,302,270.04 934,016.71 293,373.86
1015 - Bond Sales - Money Market 834,066.99
General Jour...  06/23/2023 1502 Bond Fund Transfer to General ... 31,903.97 802,163.02
General Jour... 06/30/2023 1506 Interest Received 2,748.09 804,911.11
Total 1015 - Bond Sales - Money Market 2,748.09 31,903.97 804,911.11
1020 ‘- Petty Cash 200.00
Total 1020 - Petty Cash 200.00
1120 - State Investment Pool 4,018,878.58
General Jour...  06/05/2023 1495 LGIP Transfer to Checking for B... 305,866.00 3,713,012.58
General Jour...  06/07/2023 1497 LGIP transfer to Checking 100,000.00 3,613,012.58
General Jour... 06/08/2023 1501 LGIP 82,576.99 3,695,589.57
General Jour... 06/08/2023 1501 LGIP 5,783.34 3,701,372.91
General Jour...  06/30/2023 1507 Interest Received 12,018.09 3,713,391.00
General Jour... 06/30/2023 1507 Interest Received 52.15 3,713,443.15
General Jour... 06/30/2023 1507 Interest Received 345.15 3,713,788.30
Total 1120 - State Investment Pool 100,775.72 405,866.00 3,713,788.30

TOTAL

1,405,793.85

2,061,786.68

4,138,861.14
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10:01 AM
07/14/23

Accrual Basis

Income

4000 - Revenue

4010 -
4020 -
4030 -
4100 -
4120 -
4140 -
4150 -
4156 -

Taxes, Currrent Year
Taxes, Prior Year
Taxes, 911 Excise
EMS Revenue
Capitol Fire Med
Interest & Dividends
Miscellaneous

Conflagration Reimbursement

Total 4000 - Revenue

Expense

5000 - Personal Services

5001
5070

5080 -

5082

5083 -
5084 -
5085 -

5086

5115
5119

5120 -
5125 -
5126 -

5127

5130 -
5135 -
5137 -

5210

5220 -

- Salaries & Wages

- Board Members

Overtime

+ Longevity Incentive

Leave Payoff
Wellness Incentive

Education Incentive

- Preceptor Pay
5090 -
5110 -
- State Unemployment Tax (SUTA)

Volunteer Program
Payroll Tax Soc. Sec. (FICA)

- Workers' Compensation Tax

Workers' Compensation
Health and Dental Insurance
Medical Savings Plan (HRA Veba)

- Cafeteria Plan Administration

Life& Disability Insurance
Retirement (PERS)

Deferred Compensation Match

: Physical Exams

Employee Assistance Plan (EAP)

Total 5000 - Personal Services

6000 - Materials and Services

6010

6015 -

6020

6022 -

6025

6035 -
6040 -
6062 -

- General Operating Expense

Dispatch 911

- Volunteer Recruitment/Retention

Grant Expense

- Civil Service Expense

Apparatus Maintenance(Vehicles)
Equipment Maintenance

Furniture

Keizer Fire District
Financial Report- All

07/14/2023

